passu in all respects with all other existing Shares and shall be entitled to all dividends and other
distributions.

Transferability

The Convertible Bonds are issued in registered form and may be assigned or transferred in whole or in
part to any independent third party. The Convertible Bond may not be assigned or transferred to party
or parties connected with or acting in concert with any of the directors, chief executives or substantial
shareholders of the Company, any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates.

6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription and assuming full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds at the conversion price of HK$0.26, assuming there being no other change to the shareholding
structure of the Company after the date of this announcement:

 As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after the Subscription
and assuming full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
 Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %
Mr. Chan Shing, Ms.
Lau Ting (Note 1) and
their respective
associates

1,337,913,271 26.95 1,337,913,271 24.03

Ms. Cheung Kwan
(Note 2) and her
associate

713,428,000 14.37 713,428,000 12.81

Mr. Sit Hoi Tung
(Note 2)

5,413,869 0.11 5,413,869 0.10

Mr. Sham Kai Man
(Note 2)

1,000,000 0.02 1,000,000 0.02

Mr. Cui Shu Ming
(Note 2)

2,250,000 0.05 2,250,000 0.04

Mr. Chan Ming Fai
(Note 2)

1,250,000 0.03 1,250,000 0.02

Mr. Huang Shenglan
(Note 2)

2,250,000 0.05 2,250,000 0.04

The Subscriber 0 0.00 603,846,000 10.85
Public Shareholders 2,900,423,095 58.43 2,900,423,095 52.09
Total 4,963,928,235 100.00 5,567,774,235 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Chan Shing is a Director and Ms. Lau Ting is his spouse.
2. Each of Ms. Cheung Kwan, Mr. Sit Hoi Tung, Mr. Sham Kai Man, Mr. Cui Shu Ming, Mr. Chan Ming Fai and Mr. Huang

Shenglan is a Director.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in international metal and lithium concentrate trading, processing,
sale of related product and mineral resources investment.

The Directors consider that the Subscription offers a good opportunity to raise additional funds to
strengthen the financial position and broaden the capital base of the Group so as to facilitate its future